

COPY

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

AUG 13 2012

Wandy Egnus

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

B.T.U. BLOCK & CONCRETE, INC.,
a New Mexico corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Cause No. D-0412-CV-02006-00315

TONY C. ORTEGA,

Defendant-Appellant.

Cause No. 32,092

Appeal from:
Fourth Judicial District Court
County of San Miguel
The Honorable Eugenio S. Mathis
Cause No. D-0412-CV-02006-00315

APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN CHIEF

WALCOTT & HENRY, P.C.
Donald A. Walcott
200 W. Marcy Street, #142
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 982-9559 / 982-1199 fax
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

Table of Contents

I.	Summary of Proceedings	1
A.	Nature of the Case	1
B.	Course of Proceedings	2
C.	Disposition in the District Court	3
II.	Argument and Authorities	3
A.	Standard of Review	3
B.	BTU cannot prevail in a claim for adverse possession because they have not established color of title for Tract 2	4
C.	BTU cannot prevail in a claim for adverse possession because they have not established payment of taxes on Tract 2	6
D.	BTU cannot establish superior title to Tract 1	8
III.	Conclusion	9

The transcripts of proceedings are a digital or other electronic recording, and references are listed by the time of day (Mountain Standard Time), and calendar day, for each day recorded.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO STATUTES

N.M.S.A. 1978, § 14-8-4 (1981)	3-4, 8
N.M.S.A. 1978, § 37-1-22 (1973)	3, 4, 6

NEW MEXICO CASES

<i>City of Rio Ranch v. Amrep Southwest</i> , 2011-NMSC-037, 260 P.3d 414	4
<i>Coe v. Coe</i> , 113 N.M. 355, 826 P.2d 576 (Ct. App. 1992)	4
<i>Currier v. Gonzales</i> , 78 N.M. 541, 434 P.2d 66 (1967)	5
<i>In the Matter of the Estate of Salome Duran</i> , 2003-NMSC-008, 133 N.M. 553, 66 P.3d 326	3, 4, 9
<i>Marquez v. Padilla</i> , 77 N.M. 620, 426 P.2d 593 (1967)	4
<i>Mundy & Mundy, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 93 N.M. 534, 602 P.2d 1021 (1979)	4
<i>Platt v. Martinez</i> , 90 N.M. 323, 563 P.2d 586 (1977)	3, 7
<i>Pollock v. Ramirez</i> , 117 N.M. 187, 870 P.2d 149 (Ct. App. 1994)	8-9
